GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2511
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022

Reduction in the use of Coal
2511. SHRI B.N. BACHE GOWDA:
Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to reduce the use of coal globally to save the environment and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of the production percentage of solar energy, wind energy and bio-gas; and

(c) whether the demand for coal has increased to meet the energy requirements of the country and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES
(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a) & (c): As coal is the major source of energy in India, the demand will continue with likely peak between 2030-2035. In 2022-23 (April, 22 to
October, 22), the coal consumption in coal based power plants has increased to 447.6 Million Tonnes (MT) as compared to 398.2 MT during the same period of last year with a growth of 12 %.

Being an affordable source of energy with substantial reserve, coal is going to stay as major source of energy in the foreseeable future. The country will require base load capacity of coal-based generation for stability and also for energy security.

(b): Ministry of New and Renewable Energy plans to achieve about 50 percent cumulative electric power installed capacity from non-fossil fuel-based energy resources by 2030. So far, a total of 172.72 GW of capacity from non-fossil fuel sources has been installed in the country as on 31.10.2022. This includes119.09 GW RE (includes Solar 61.63 GW, Wind 41.84 GW, SHP 4.92
GW and Bio-Power 10.70 GW), 46.85 GW Large Hydro and 6.78 GW Nuclear
Power capacity.
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